

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent,

VS.

JAMES COMER,

Appellant.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO.: 084509

Criminal Action

On Appeal From:
Superior Court of New Jersey,
Appellate Division
Honorable Judges Jack M.
Sabatino, Thomas W. Sumners,
Jr., and Richard J. Geiger
Docket No.: A-001230-18

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT JAMES COMER

Attorney of Record

Lawrence S. Lustberg
(Attorney ID No. 023131983)
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500
llustberg@gibbonslaw.com

On the Brief

Alexander Shalom
(Attorney ID No. 021162004)
Jeanne LoCicero
(Attorney ID No. 024052000)
ACLU New Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 854-1714
ashalom@aclu-nj.org

Avram D. Frey
(Attorney ID No. 188002016)
1145 Poquito Street
Austin, Texas 78702
(646) 229-4385
avidfrey@gmail.com

Counsel for Appellant James Comer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL HISTORY.....	3
(1) Comer’s Conviction and Original Sentence.....	3
(2) Comer’s Motion to Correct an Illegal Sentence.....	5
(3) Resentencing.....	8
(4) Appeal.....	10
LEGAL STANDARD AND BACKGROUND.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. A Mandatory Sentence Of At Least 30 Years Without Eligibility For Parole, As Required By N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3b(1), Is Unconstitutional As Applied To Juveniles. (12a-32a, 4T at 81:1 - 82:4).....	18
(a) Objective indicia of society’s standards show a consensus against mandatory terms of 30 years imprisonment without parole for juvenile homicide offenders.....	20
(b) Juvenile offenders are less culpable than adults.....	23
(c) A term of 30 years without eligibility for parole is harsh punishment.....	25
(d) The recognized purposes of punishment do not support a mandatory penalty of at least 30 years without parole for juveniles.....	32
(e) Caselaw both within and beyond New Jersey confirms that a mandatory minimum sentence of 30 Years for juveniles is unconstitutional.....	41
(f) Comer’s case is a powerful example of why, as a matter of constitutional law, individualized, discretionary sentencing for juveniles convicted of murder is required.....	44
II. The Appellate Division’s Decision Was Legal Error. (12a-32a).....	46
(a) State v. Pratt is neither binding nor persuasive and should be reversed.....	47
(b) This Court should resolve the fundamental constitutional question presented here.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 100 N.J. 269 (1985)	54
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	14, 20, 48
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	14
<i>DePascale v. State</i> , 211 N.J. 40 (2012)	52
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 593 U.S. ____ (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	13, 16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	52, 54
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	15, 16, 17, 45
<i>New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Popovich</i> , 18 N.J. 218 (1955)	47
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E.3d 849 (Ill. 2017)	32
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	49

Robinson v. Cahill,
69 N.J. 133 (1975)53

S. Burlington Cty. N.A.A.C.P. v. Mt. Laurel Twp.,
92 N.J. 158 (1983)53

Stanford v. Kentucky,
492 U.S. 361 (1989)48

State in the Interest of C.K.,
233 N.J. 44 (2018)11, 42, 48

State v. Adams,
194 N.J. 186 (2008)3, 4

State v. Adams,
2006 WL 3798760 (App. Div. Dec. 28, 2006)4

State v. Bey,
129 N.J. 557 (1992)24

State v. Buckner,
223 N.J. 1 (2015)52

State v. Comer,
2020 WL 2179075 (N.J. App. Div. May 6, 2020)10, 11, 47, 51

State v. Dull,
351 P.3d 641 (Kan. 2015)43

State v. Galicia,
210 N.J. 364 (2012)18

State v. Gerald,
113 N.J. 40 (1988)12, 13, 14, 52

State v. Houston-Sconiers,
391 P.3d 409 (Wa. 2017)43

State v. Hudson,
209 N.J. 513 (2012)18

State v. Koskovich,
168 N.J. 448 (2001)24

State v. Lyle,
854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014)33, 40, 43

<i>State v. Maldonado</i> , 137 N.J. 536 (1994)	13
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 130 N.J. 109 (1992)	13
<i>State v. Martini</i> , 144 N.J. 603 (1996)	13
<i>State v. Pratt</i> , 226 N.J. Super. 307 (App. Div. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ramseur</i> , 106 N.J. 123 (1987)	12, 13
<i>State v. Yarbough</i> , 100 N.J. 627 (1985)	6, 8, 9
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 227 N.J. 422 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011)	39
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	12
<i>Trantino v. New Jersey State Parole Bd.</i> , 154 N.J. 19 (1998)	38
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	52
<i>United States v. Taveras</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 493 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	26
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U. S. 280 (1976)	17, 49
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3582(a)	39
Ark. S.B. 294, 91st Gen. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2017)	21
Cal. Penal Code § 3051(b) (2016)	20
Colo. S.B. 16-3820, 70th Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (2016)	21

D.C. B21-0683, D.C. Act 21-568 (2016).....	21
Fla. Stat. § 921.1402 (2016).....	20
Ken. Rev. Stat. 640.040 (1987).....	21
Mass. H. 4307, 188th Gen. Court (2014).....	21
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-222(1) (2016).....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19A (2016).....	21
N.D. H.B. 1195, 65th Leg. Assemb. (2017).....	21
N.J.S.A. 2A:4A-44d(1) (a).....	33
N.J.S.A. 2A:4A-44d(1) (b).....	33
N.J.S.A. 2C:5-2.....	3
N.J.S.A. 2C:7-2(g).....	42
N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a) (3).....	3
N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3b(1).....	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. 2C:15-1.....	3
N.J.S.A. 2C:20-3(a).....	3
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-4(a).....	3
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5(b).....	3
N.J.S.A. 2C:43-7.2.....	4
N.J.S.A. 2C:44-1.....	8
Nev. A.B. 267, 78th Reg. Sess. (2015).....	21
Ohio S.B. 256, 133rd Gen. Assemb. (2020).....	21
Or. S.B. 1008, 80th Leg. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2019).....	21
Va. H.B. 35, Gen. Assemb. (Reg. Sess. 2020).....	21
W. Va. Code § 61-11-23(b) (2016).....	20
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.730(1) (2016).....	21

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-10-301(c) (2016).....20

Other Authorities

“Aging in Prison: Reducing Elder Incarceration and Promoting Public Safety,” Columbia Univ. Center for Justice (2015)28

Alex R. Piquero, *et al.*, “The Criminal Career Paradigm,” 30 *Crime & Justice* 359 (2003)37

Alfred Blumstein, *et al.*, “Delinquency Careers: Innocents, Desisters, and Persisters,” 6 *Crime & Justice* 195 (1985)36

Alfred Blumstein, *et al.*, *The Duration of Adult Criminal Careers* (1982)37

Andrew Golub, “The Adult Termination Rate of Criminal Careers,” Paper, Carnegie Mellon Sch. of Urban and Public Affairs (1990)36

B. Jaye Anno, *et al.*, “Correctional Health Care: Addressing the Needs of Elderly, Chronically Ill, and Terminally Ill Inmates,” U.S. Dep’t of Justice (2004)26

Brie Williams & Rita Abraldes, “Growing Older: Challenges of Prison and Reentry for the Aging Population,” in *Public Health Behind Bars* 56 (ed. Robert B. Greifinger 2007)26

Bruce Western, *et al.*, “Stress and Hardship After Prison,” 120 *Am. J. of Sociology* 1512 (2015)28, 31

Campaign for Fair Sentencing of Youth, Report, “National Trends in Sentencing Children to Life without Parole” (2021)22

Campaign for Fair Sentencing of Youth, Report, “Tipping Point: A Majority of States Abandon Life-Without-Parole Sentences for Children” (2018)23

“The Consequences for Mortality of Incarceration in the United States,” Report, Center for Demography and Ecology (2019)26

Couloute, Lucius, "Nowhere to Go: Homelessness Among Formerly Incarcerated People," Prison Policy Initiative (2018)31

Craig Haney, "The Psychological Impact of Incarceration: Implications for Postprison Adjustment," in *Prisoners Once Removed* (eds. Jeremy Travis & Michelle Waul 2004)27

Equal Justice Initiative, "COVID-19's Impact on People in Prisons" (April 16, 2021)25

Equal Justice Initiative, Report, "All Children Are Children: Challenging Abusive Punishment of Juveniles" (2017)29

Equal Justice Initiative, Report, "The Superpredator Myth, 20 Years Later" (2014)50

Francis T. Cullen & Paul Gendreau, "Assessing Correctional Rehabilitation: Policy, Practice, and Prospects," in *Policies, Processes, and Decisions of the Criminal Justice System*, Vol. 3 (2000)39

Jeffery T. Ulmer & Darrell Steffensmeier, "The Age and Crime Relationship: Social Variation, Social Explanations, The Nurture Versus Biosocial Debate in Criminology: On the Origins of Criminal Behavior and Criminality" (Kevin M. Beaver, et al., eds. 2015)34

John H. Laub & Robert J. Sampson, "Understanding Desistance from Crime," 28 *Crime & Justice* 1 (2001)36

John J. Gibbons & Nicholas de B. Katzenbach, *Confronting Confinement* (2006)25

Laurence Steinberg, "The Influence of Neuroscience on U.S. Supreme Court Decisions about Adolescents' Criminal Culpability," 14 *Neuroscience* 513 (2013)34

Marvin E. Wolfgang, et al., *Delinquency in a Birth Cohort* (1972)35

Maynard L. Erickson, "Delinquency in a Birth Cohort: A New Direction in Criminological Research," 64 *J. Crim. L. & Criminology* 362 (1973)35

Megan C. Kurlycheck, *et al.*, "Long-Term Crime Desistance and Recidivism Patterns - Evidence from the Essex County Felony Study," 50 *Criminology* 71 (2012)35

N.J. Reentry Corporation, Report, "Improving Upon Corrections in New Jersey to Reduce Recidivism and Promote Successful Reintegration," at 24-2538

Terrie E. Moffitt, "Adolescence-Limited and Life-Course-Persistent Antisocial Behavior: A Developmental Taxonomy," 100 *Psych. R.* 674 (1993)34

Rules

N.J.C.R. 3:21-10(b) (5)5

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS

State v. Comer, Indictment No. 03-01-0231I, Resentencing Tr.
(October 5, 2018) (4T)

State v. Comer, 2020 WL 2179075 (N.J. App. Div. May 6,
